
 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend committee meetings. However, occasionally, committees 
may have to consider some business in private. Copies of agendas, minutes and reports are available 
on request in Braille, in large print, on audio tape, on computer disk or in other languages. 

 

Safer Stronger Communities Select 
Committee 

Agenda 
 
Monday, 28 November 2016 
7.00 pm, Committee Room 1 - Civic Suite 
Civic Suite 
Lewisham Town Hall 
London SE6 4RU 
 
For more information contact:  Katie Wood (Tel: 02083149446) 
 

Part 1 
 
Item  Pages 

 
1.   Minutes of the meeting held on 19 October 2016 

 
1 - 8 

2.   Declarations of interest 
 

9 - 12 

3.   Responses to referrals from this Committee 
Main Grants Programme 2016-17 
Crime Enforcement and Regulatory Services 
Library Savings Programme Update 
DBS Checks for Library Staff 
Lewisham Met Police Services Update 

 

13 - 50 

4.   Poverty Commission Scope 
 

51 - 54 

5.   The impact of demographic Change: Scoping Paper 
 

55 - 68 

6.   Capacity in the Voluntary Sector - Draft Report 
 

69 - 92 

7.   Main Grants Programme Funding 2017-2018 
See separate pack for appendices 6 – 65 
 

93 - 138 

8.   Select Committee work programme 
 

139 - 158 

9.   Items to be referred to Mayor and Cabinet 
 

 



 

Safer Stronger Communities Select 
Committee 
Members 

 
 
Members of the committee, listed below, are summoned to attend the meeting to be held 
on Monday, 28 November 2016.   
 
Barry Quirk, Chief Executive 
Thursday, 17 November 2016 
 
  

Councillor David Michael (Chair) 
 

Councillor James-J Walsh (Vice-Chair)  
Councillor Brenda Dacres  
Councillor Colin Elliott  
Councillor Joyce Jacca  
Councillor Stella Jeffrey  
Councillor Jim Mallory  
Councillor John Paschoud  
Councillor Luke Sorba  
Councillor Paul Upex  
Councillor Alan Hall (ex-Officio)  
Councillor Gareth Siddorn (ex-Officio)  
  

   



 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE SAFER STRONGER 
COMMUNITIES SELECT COMMITTEE 

Wednesday, 19 October 2016 at 7.00 pm 
 
 

PRESENT:  Councillors David Michael (Chair), James-J Walsh (Vice-Chair), 
Brenda Dacres, Colin Elliott, Stella Jeffrey and Jim Mallory and  
 
APOLOGIES: Councillors John Paschoud, Luke Sorba and Paul Upex 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Joe Dromey (Cabinet Member Policy & Performance), 
Councillor Joan Millbank (Cabinet Member Third Sector & Community), Timothy Andrew 
(Scrutiny Manager), James Banks (Chief Executive) (Greater London Volunteering), 
Robyn Fairman (Head of Strategy), Philippe Granger (Rushey Green Time Bank), Roz 
Hardie (Director Lewisham Disability Coalition) (Lewisham Disability Coalition), James 
Lee (Service Manager, Inclusion and Prevention and Head of Cultural and Community 
Development), Barrie Neal (Head of Corporate Policy and Governance), Andrew O'Brien 
(Head of Policy and Engagement) (Charities Finance Group), Andy Thomas (Cultural 
Development Manager), Phil Turner (Second Wave Youth Arts) and Simone van Elk 
(Cabinet Executive Officer) 

 
 
1. Minutes of the meeting held on the 15 September 2016 

 
Resolved: that the minutes of the meeitng held on 15 September be agreed as an 
accurate record. 
 

2. Declarations of interest 
 

 Councillor Elliot declared a non-prejudicial interest in relation to item 4 as the 
Council’s representative to the Lewisham Disability Coalition. 

 Councillor Michael declared a non-prejudicial interest in relation to item four as 
a patron of the Marsha Phoenix Memorial Trust and as Chair of Lewisham 
EqualiTeam. 

 Councillor Mallory declared a non-prejudicial interest in relation to item four as 
Chair of Lee Green Lives, which receives a grant from the Council; a board 
member of Lee Fair Share, which is funded by the local assembly and a 
member of Deptford Challenge Trust, which is a provider of funding. 

 
3. Response to recommendations - Poverty Review 

 
3.1 Councillor Dromey (Cabinet Member for Policy and Performance) introduced the 

response from Mayor and Cabinet, the following key points were noted:  
 

 Mayor and Cabinet welcomed the Committee’s report. 

 Cllr Dromey had been appointed as cabinet lead, to take forward the 
recommendations in the report. 

 There was a recognition of the difficulty in adequately and accurately defining 
poverty. 

 Mayor and Cabinet had accepted the recommendation of establishing a 
poverty task force. Proposals would be brought back to the committee about 



 
 
 

2 

how this would be progressed. The intention was that the taskforce would 
include a broad range of stakeholders. 

 The causes of poverty were complex and included issues with housing, low 
pay and insecure work. 

 The Council would be looking to innovate and learn from best practice by other 
councils. 

 The final report produced by the taskforce would be brought to the Committee 
before being agreed at Mayor and Cabinet. 

 A briefing would be produced for circulation to the Committee, which would set 
out a proposed timescale of activities. 

 
3.2 In the discussion that followed these key points were noted. 

 

 Members thanked the cabinet member – and said that they would be happy to 
be involved in the taskforce. 

 The Council should be cautious about making unrealistic promises in a time of 
constrained resources. 

 Members asked that there be a structure of accountability in place for the 
taskforce. The taskforce would present recommendations to Mayor and 
Cabinet, and this report would be presented to the Committee before going to 
Mayor and Cabinet. The work of the group would be limited but it would have to 
have the authority to do things by itself. 

 Better understanding residents’ experiences of poverty – as understood 
through diverse identities and characteristics- would be an important part of the 
work of the taskforce. 

 It was recognised that there were a number of interlinked issues facing 
residents in poverty, often including mental health and access to housing and 
services. 

 Officers would also look at the potential to create a measure for poverty in the 
Council’s management report. 

 It was recognised that poverty might increase in the borough, despite the 
efforts of the Council. 

 The Committee also asked that the taskforce work with officers from public 
health. It was recognised that people with long-term health conditions were at 
significant risk of falling in to poverty as a result of struggling in employment or 
becoming unemployed. 

 
Resolved: to note the response from Mayor and Cabinet and to continue to add 
additional items on the work of the task force and its final report to the 
Committee’s future work programme, as required. 
 

4. Developing Capacity in the Voluntary Sector - Evidence Session 
 

4.1 James Lee (Head of Culture and Community Development) addressed the 
Committee; the following key points were noted:  
 

 It was a difficult time for the sector. The Council was making substantial cuts to 
the main grants programme budget. 

 Public sector commissioning budgets were being tightened at the same time 
that accessing funding form alternative sources was becoming more 
competitive. 



 
 
 

3 

 London Councils was also withdrawing its funding for infrastructure support 
organisations. 

 There was still a high level of demand for services provided by the community 
and voluntary sector and there were significant numbers of people living in 
relative poverty who needed support. 

 The Council recognised the need for a strong sector and there was a 
recognised need for local communities to be supported through civil society. 

 Infrastructure support was also needed to assist organisations to monitor how 
well they were performing and diversity their sources of funding. 

 There was a recognised need for mergers and partnerships in the sector. 

 Officers were also working with organisations to help them understand what 
funding reductions from the main grants programme would look like for them. 

 Officers wer
[...]
ople were responsible for a disproportionately high level of 
volunteering activity. (Andrew O’Brien referenced the 2014 report from the 
Charity Aid Foundation on Britain’s civic core). 

 The challenge in all areas was to engage wider numbers of people in the civic 
core. One approach might be to work more with younger generations in 
creating a sense of pride and place. 

 The Committee noted that there were young people involved in volunteering. It 
was recognised that one of the difficult groups to reach was people in their mid 
30s and 40s. 

 Further work might need to take place to link work taking place in schools with 
other activity in the community and voluntary sector. 

 Large charities had access to substantial sets of data, which enabled them to 
target activities. The Council might look to carry out further work to provide 
intelligence and data support for smaller organisations in the sector. 

 
Standing orders were suspended at 9:15pm until the completion of business. 
 

4.9 Roz Hardie (Lewisham Disability Coalition) addressed the committee; the following 
key points were noted:  
 

 Busy charities were not always in a position to evidence their outcomes and 
found it difficult to target their work. 

 It was not the role of charities to pick up public services.  

 The LDC would like access to trusted specialist support or a trusted framework 
for purchasing or trading skills. The sector might look to share support, rather 
than having to develop specialist skills in each organisation. 

 Organisations were sometimes buying expensive contracts because they were 



 
 
 

7 

not aware they could get the support free elsewhere. 

 Organisations in the sector found that the Council was helpful in providing 
technical support. It was recognised however, that this might be problematic if 
an organisation had an issue with the Council. 

 There was a worrying trend of large organisations taking up resources. 

 Lots of people were volunteering and fundraising, but they weren’t necessarily 
using the same language as the sector to talk about their work. 

 Sometimes the Council made it difficult for groups to do things because of the 
levels of bureaucracy. 

 
4.10 In the discussion that followed, the following key points were noted: 

 

 Trustees of local charities should look towards the future with optimism and 
ambition. 

 The provisions of the Social Value Act might help to redress the balance 
between small and large charities locally. The Council might want to carry out 
further work to understand how the act was being implemented. 

 Organisations in the sector needed funding and consistent support to take risks 
and carry out change. 

 More work should be carried out to define benefits of activity in the sector. This 
should be outcomes rather than output focused. 

 The government had carried out some work to establish the unit costs and 
benefits of activity in the sector. This generic work didn’t always take account 
of local context. It would be better carried in the local context through the 
creation of a local dialogue. 

 
4.11 Councillor Michael thanked all participants for their interesting, informative and 

helpful evidence. 
 
Resolved:  

 To explore options for re-drawing the diagram in the ‘way ahead’ report so that 
it might be more useful locally. 

 To receive an update on the work being led by the Head of Strategy with 
Goldsmiths University. This could be included as part of the draft report on 
capacity in the voluntary sector. 

 To receive an update on the implementation the Social Value Act. This could 
be included as part of the draft report on capacity in the voluntary sector. 

 A recommendation for the final review could include considering the potential 
for setting up a Chief executives network for the community and voluntary 
sector 

 A recommendation for the final review could include receiving further 
information about work taking place in schools to encourage volunteering. 

 
 
 

5. Select Committee work programme 
 

5.1 Timothy Andrew (Scrutiny Manager) introduced the report. The Committee was 
reminded that the following items were scheduled for the meeting on 28 
November:  

 



 
 
 

8 

 MOPAC police and crime plan 

 Local assemblies 

 Main grants programme 

 Demographics review: scoping report 
 
5.2 In the discussion that followed, the following key points were noted: 

 

 The Committee requested an update on initiatives to tackle knife crime and 
hate crime as part of the item on the Mayor’s police and crime plan. 

 It was expected that the report on the voluntary sector would inform the 
comments/referral the Committee made on the main grants programme report. 

 The scope for the demographics review should set out options to explore the 
Council’s approach to forward planning, with particular emphasis on future 
requirements for infrastructure and new policy approaches. The Committee 
was concerned about the borough’s readiness for dealing with the impact of 
medium/long term changes in the composition of the population. Members 
highlighted the social changes occurring as a result of new patterns of mobility 
and transition in and out of the borough due to increasing gentrification. 

 The Committee also asked that further work be carried out to follow up on the 
poverty review. It was noted that Cllr Dromey offered to provide a written 
briefing for members setting out next steps for the creation of the poverty 
taskforce. Members recognised that further updates may need to be factored 
into the work programme toward the end of the year. 

 
6. Items to be referred to Mayor and Cabinet 

 
There were none. 
 
 
The meeting ended at 10.00 pm 
 
 
Chair:  
 ---------------------------------------------------- 
 
Date: 
 ---------------------------------------------------- 



Safer Stronger Communities Select Committee 

Title Declaration of interests 

Contributor Chief Executive Item 2 

Class Part
[...]
mmendations 
 
3.1 The draft report attached at Appendix 1 presents the written and 

verbal evidence received by the Committee. The Chair’s introduction, 
recommendations and conclusion will be inserted once the draft report 
has been agreed and the finalised report will be presented to a Mayor 
and Cabinet at the earliest opportunity.  

 

4.  Legal implications 
 
4.1 The report will be submitted to Mayor and Cabinet, which holds the 

decision making powers in respect of this matter. 
 

5.  Financial implications 
 
5.1 There are no direct financial implications arising out of this report. 

However, the financial implications of any specific recommendations 
will need to be considered in due course.  
 



6.  Equalities implications 
 
6.1 There are no direct equalities implications arising from the 

implementation of the recommendations set out in this report. The 
Council works to eliminate unlawful discrimination and harassment, 
promote equality of opportunity and good relations between different 
groups in the community and to recognise and to take account of 
people’s differences.  

 
For more information on this report please contact Katie Wood, Scrutiny 
Manager, on 020 8314 9446  
 
 

 

 

 

 

 



 

0 
 

__________________________________________________________________ 

Overview and Scrutiny  

 

Capacity in the Voluntary Sector 
Safer Stronger Communities Select Committee  

 

November 2016 
_______________________________________ 
Membership of the Safer Stronger Communities Select Committee 
in 2016/17:  
 
Councillor David Michael  (Chair)   

Councillor James-J Walsh  (Vice-Chair)   

Councillor Brenda Dacres         

Councillor Colin Elliott   

Councillor Joyce Jacca   

Councillor Stella Jeffrey 

Councillor Jim Mallory     

Councillor John Paschoud       

Councillor Luke Sorba 

Councillor Paul Upex  

http://councilmeetings.lewisham.gov.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=178
http://councilmeetings.lewisham.gov.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=19
[...]
ayor and Cabinet 
 

Janet Senior, Executive 
Director for Resources & 
Regeneration and 
Councillor Kevin Bonavia, 
Cabinet Member 
Resources 
 

 
  

 

May 2016 
 

Council Budget 2017-18 
 

22/02/17 
Council 
 

Kevin Sheehan, 
Executive Director for 
Customer Services and 
Councillor Kevin Bonavia, 
Cabinet Member 
Resources 
 

 
  

 

November 2016 
 

Pay Statement 
 

22/02/17 
Council 

Phil Badley and 
Councillor Kevin Bonavia, 

 
  

 



FORWARD PLAN – KEY DECISIONS 

Date included in 
forward plan 

Description of matter under 
consideration 

Date of Decision 
Decision maker 
 

Responsible Officers / 
Portfolios 

Consultation Details Background papers / 
materials 

 Cabinet Member 
Resources 
 

August 2016 
 

Community Premises 
Management Contract Award 
 

19/04/17 
Mayor and Cabinet 
(Contracts) 
 

Aileen Buckton, 
Executive Director for 
Community Services and 
Councillor Joan Millbank, 
Cabinet Member Third 
Sector & Community 
 

 
  

 



FORWARD PLAN – KEY DECISIONS 

Date included in 
forward plan 

Description of matter under 
consideration 

Date of Decision 
Decision maker 
 

Responsible Officers / 
Portfolios 

Consultation Details Background papers / 
materials 

 

      

      


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 19 October 2016
	2 Declarations of interest
	3 Responses to referrals from this Committee
	03MandCResponseMainGrantsProgrammeSSCSC281116
	03ResponseMainGrantsProgrammeAppendix1
	03Cover response comments of Safer Stronger Communities on Crime Enforcement
	03MandCResponseCrimeEnforcementandRegulationSSCSC281116
	03CoverresponsecommentsonLibrarySavingsUpdateSSCSC281116
	03MandCResponsetoLibrarySavingsProgrammeSSCSC281116
	03CoverresponsecommentsonDBScheckslibrarystaffSSCSC281116
	03MandCresponsecommentsonDBSChecks281116
	03Cover response comments of Safer Stronger Communities on Metropolitan Police
	03MandCResponsetoLewishamMetropolitanPoliceServiceSSCSC281116

	4 Poverty Commission Scope
	5 The impact of demographic Change: Scoping Paper
	6 Capacity in the Voluntary Sector - Draft Report
	07CapacityintheVoluntary SectorDraftReport281116

	7 Main Grants Programme Funding 2017-2018
	Mayor and Cabinet paper (draft) - Main Grants Programme 2017-19
	Appendix 1 - Recommended allocations
	Appendix 2 -  Questions explored with all groups during savings process
	Appendix 3 - Meeting dates and attendees
	Appendix 4 - Equalities Impact Assessment of the Main Grants Programme 2015-18 - FINAL
	Appendix 5 Equalities impacts - grants amendments 17-18 and 18-19

	8 Select Committee work programme
	08AppendixBSelectCommitteeWorkProgramme281116
	08AppendixCKeyDecisionPlan281116




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE SAFER STRONGER 
COMMUNITIES SELECT COMMITTEE 

Monday, 28 November 2016 at 7.00 pm 
 
 

PRESENT:  Councillors David Michael (Chair), James-J Walsh (Vice-Chair), Colin Elliott, 
Councillor Joyce Jacca, Stella Jeffrey, Jim Mallory, John Paschoud and Luke Sorba   
 
APOLOGIES: Councillors Brenda Dacres and Paul Upex 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Joe Dromey (Cabinet Member Policy & Performance), 
James Lee (Service Manager, Inclusion and Prevention and Head of Cultural and 
Community Development), Barrie Neal (Head of Corporate Policy and Governance), 
Antonio Rizzo (Library and Information Services Manager), Simone van Elk (Cabinet 
Officer) and Katie Wood (Scrutiny Manager) 
 
 
 
1. Minutes of the meeting held on 19 October 2016 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on the 19 October be agreed. 
 

2. Declarations of interest 
 
Cllr Michael declared a personal interest in item 7 as he was the Chair of 
Equaliteam and a co-opted member of the Marshall Phoenix Trust. 
 
Councillor Elliott declared a personal interest in item 7 as he was the Council 
representative on the Lewisham Disability Coalition. 
 
Councillor Walsh declared a personal interest in item 7 as he was on the board of 
Lewisham Disability Coalition. 
 
Councillor Mallory declared a personal interest in item 7 as he was Chair of Lee 
Green Lives. 
 

3. Responses to referrals from this Committee 
 
3.1 James Lee, Head of Service, Culture and Community Development, 

introduced the response to the Committee’s referral on the Main Grants 
Programme, in the discussion that followed, the following key points were 
raised: 

 The process for monitoring the use of assets by the voluntary and 
community sector has been agreed and the report presented to the 
Committee was the first step in providing this information. 

 More information could be provided to the committee on the process 
undertaken to calculate the market value of rent and in-kind offers to 
voluntary and community groups. 

 Work had been undertaken on “meanwhile” use - the use of a 
temporarily vacant site for improving the local economy or promoting 



 
 
 

2 

community cohesion through pop-up shops etc. The Council was 
bidding for external funding to support  vibrant community based 
usage where possible. 
 

3.2 Antonio Rizzo, Head of Library and Information Service, introduced the 
responses to the Committee’s referral on the Library Savings Programme 
Update. In the discussion that followed the following key points were raised: 

 New computers for libraries were configured and were ready to be 
installed. There would be a switch to the new infrastructure at the 
beginning of December. 

 Filtering software had been installed to ensure that only appropriate 
sites were accessible, however there were on-going discussions 
particularly at hub libraries to ensure that the software was 
appropriate and not needlessly prohibiting access to legitimate sites 
for example on sexual health.  
 

3.3 Antonio Rizzo, Head of Library and Information Service, introduced the 
responses to the Committee’s referral on DBS checks for library staff. In the 
discussion that followed the following key points were raised: 

 The Council’s HR department had confirmed that although children 
used libraries regularly, it would not be appropriate for library staff to 
have the enhanced DBS check routinely as they were not required to 
be on their own with children.  

 A basic disclosure check would be possible but would only show any 
current convictions. This approach had been endorsed by Mayor and 
Cabinet and the Library Service hoped to conclude the DBS of 
frontline staff by the end of the 2016/17 municipal year. 

 The possibility of robust risk assessments being carried out was 
raised to ensure that where there was a risk of staff being 
unsupervised with children, enhanced DBS checks were always 
carried out. 

 
3.4 RESOLVED: 
 

That the responses to referrals be agreed. 
 

4. Poverty Commission Scope 
 
4.1 Councillor Joe Dromey presented the report and provided an introduction to 

the scope of the proposals. Simone Val Elk, Executive Officer to the 
Cabinet was also in attendance. During the presentation and in the 
discussion that followed, the following key points were raised: 

 

 The Poverty Review conducted by the Safer Stronger Communities 
Select Committee had made very pertinent recommendations and 
the Poverty Commission was as a direct result of these 
recommendations. 

 Councillor Dromey had been appointed by the Mayor as the 
Executive lead in this area. 

 The Commission would combine local and wider expertise and there 
would also be a voice for scrutiny Councillors. 3 Councillors from 



 
 
 

3 

Safer Stronger Communities Select Committee were requested to be 
nominated to be on the Commission. 

 Priority areas included looking at: Housing costs including availability 
of affordable housing; access to employment including fair pay; 
single person poverty; and community based approaches to 
resilience. 

 There would be four sessions in total with the final report expected to 
be produced at the end of 2017.   

 Issues such as: the introduction of universal credit and mental health 
inequalities could be part of the review scope. Expertise would be 
drawn from Councillors and also organisations such as Trust for 
London and Resolution Foundation.  

 The Commission would be a stand-alone commission as part of the 
Executive function of the Council. However it was set up in response 
to recommendations from scrutiny and scrutiny Councillors would 
feature strongly in its composition.  

 
4.2 RESOLVED: 
 

That Councillors Elliott, Jacca and Walsh be nominated by the Committee 
to be on the Poverty Taskforce. 

 
5. The impact of demographic Change: Scoping Paper 

 
5.1 Katie Wood, Scrutiny Manager, introduced the scoping report to the 

Committee. In the Committee’s discussion, the following key points were 
noted: 

 The Joint Strategic Needs Assessment process was ongoing and 
new data from this was always useful to assess. 

 It could be useful to look at demographics of democratic participation 
and whether there were any important trends that needed to be 
addressed. 

 It would be important to consider how increases in the population of 
looked after children could affect service delivery and how services 
would need to adapt to any changes in this area. 

 More broadly it was important to look at projections up to 2030 and 
how the Council would need to change and adapt based on different 
demographic projections. 

 Health problems such as pressures from increases in obesity rates 
and school places planning could also be considered. 

 
5.2 RESOLVED: 
 

That the evidence session for the review include information on: 
1. Changes in demographic participation and demographics of those 

who do not vote. 
2. Projections on the numbers of looked after children and how services 

will need to adapt to this.  
3. Changes in how the Council will manage services due to changing 

demographics. 
4. How will Lewisham change by 2030 and what does the Council need 

to do to be prepared. 



 
 
 

4 

 
6. Capacity in the Voluntary Sector - Draft Report 

 
6.1 Katie Wood, Scrutiny Manager, introduced the report to the Committee. In 

the discussion that followed the following key points were highlighted: 

 The Chair’s Introduction and the Executive Summary would be 
added to the report after the recommendations had been agreed by 
Committee. 

 Paragraph 5.13 should be amended to read “December 2016”. 

 It would be useful to include in the report the original source for the 
statistics provided as part of the evidence under section 8.3. 

 Suggested recommendations were circulated by the Chair. 

 Possible recommendations could include consideration of the role of 
local assemblies.   

 Any recommendations around schools should be considered 
carefully as to how realistic they would be for schools to be able to 
implement. 

 Any recommendations requesting the Council facilitates data sharing 
could be problematic and extreme care would be needed to ensure 
compliance with data protection rules and protection of individual’s 
data. 

 A recommendation on a liaison support network specifically for Chief 
Executives in the Community and voluntary sector could be very 
beneficial. 

 Agreement was not reached on possible recommendations and 
Committee members requested the report returning to Committee in 
January to enable further discussions and agreement of 
recommendations. 

 
6.2 RESOLVED: 
 

1. That paragraph 5.13 be amended to read “December 2016”. 
2. That the original source for the statistics provided as part of the 

evidence under section 8.3 be included in the report. 
3. That the report be agreed subject to the above changes but return to 

Safer Stronger Communities Select Committee at their meeting in 
January 2017 for further consideration of the final recommendations 
the Committee wish to make as part of the review.  

 
7. Main Grants Programme Funding 2017-2018 

 
7.1 James Lee, Head of Service, Culture and Community Development 

introduced the report to the Committee and highlighted the following key 
points: 

 £1 million savings was being made from the Main Grants 
Programme which represented a reduction in funding of 25% across 
the programme. 

 There was due to be a full review of the grants allocation process 
going forward to inform the process for future grant allocation 
rounds. 



 
 
 

5 

 There was not scope at this stage to provide detailed information on 
individual organisations as it would not be appropriate. 
 

7.2 James Lee, responded to questions from the Committee, the following key 
points were noted: 

 The organisations that had appealed were: MenCap; Irie Dance 
Theatre; Lewisham Disability Coalition; and Grove Park Community 
Group. 

 There had been criticism of the Council’s feedback process to 
organisations in the first year of the funding cycle. Improvements had 
now been made and there was a better understanding of 
requirements on both sides.  

 For monitoring processes for community groups, usually outputs 
were measured as outcomes could be more challenging to 
accurately quantify. 
 

7.3 In the Committee’s discussions, the following key points were noted: 

 Members of the committee welcomed the depth of the report and the 
amount of information included. 

 Members of the Committee felt support for refugees and migrants 
should be prioritised and consideration of this should be part of the 
process for allocating funds from the Main Grants Programme. The 
Committee was informed that this approach may not be legal and 
that Mayor and Cabinet had instructed officers to focus on grant 
criteria applied equally to all groups. Resources could be secured 
outside the Main Grants Programme for example through the Home 
Office for the Syrian families being housed in Lewisham. 

 Councillor Michael left the room at 8.45pm and Cllr Walsh took 
over as Chair. Councillor Michael returned at 8.46pm and 
resumed the Chair. 

 Members of the Committee requested that proposals for the 
development of a new infrastructure offer, as outlined in this report, 
should return to Safer Stronger Communities Select Committee for 
further scrutiny once they have been worked up. 

 Members of the committee raised concerns over obtaining qualitative 
information on delivery of objectives as well as quantitative. For 
example, if a target was “delivery of 100 booklets” and that was 
100% achieved it would be important to monitor where and how to 
ensure the Council was getting value for money. It was also 
important that the Council was mindful of any double funding 
possibilities as well. The Committee was informed that officers visit 
organisations, attend meetings, talk to users and had a robust 
approach to looking at qualitative results. There was potential on 
some occasions for things to be missed and the monitoring team 
would follow up on any concerns or information raised by Councillors 
or members of the public. 

 Members of the Committee requested details of the assessment and 
scrutiny of funding of Equaliteam. The Committee were informed that 
Equaliteam had not received any grant funding since 2015 and were 
therefore not included as part of the current report. The committee 
were informed that legal advice would be sought and circulated after 



 
 
 

6 

the meeting as to the possible options for scrutiny of individual 
organisations. 

 Standing orders were suspended at 9.15pm. 
 
7.4 RESOLVED: 
 

That legal advice be sought on further scrutiny of individual organisations 
and previous legal advice received by the Committee in 2015 be 
recirculated to members. 

 
That the following referral to Mayor and Cabinet: 

 
1. That the Council should prioritise support for refugees and migrants and 

consideration of this should be part of the process for allocating funds 
from the Main Grants Programme 

2. That the importance of early monitoring of organisations receiving 
funding should be noted so as to ensure effective management and 
delivery by organisations.   

3. Proposals for the development of a new infrastructure offer, as outlined in 
the report to Safer Stronger Communities Select Committee on 28 
November, should return to Safer Stronger Communities Select 
Committee for further scrutiny once they have been worked up. 

 
 
 

8. Select Committee work programme 
 
8.1 Katie Wood, Scrutiny Manager introduced the report to the Committee, in 

the discussion that followed the following key points were raised: 

 It was proposed that a report on the recent inspection of the Youth 
Offending Service be added to the work programme for the January 
meeting. 

 Members of the Committee proposed postponing the report on local 
assemblies and the evidence session on demographic change until 
the meeting in February. 

 The report on provision for the LGBT community should include 
information on public health, youth provision and community services 
and build in data from across Council Directorates.   

 
8.2 RESOLVED: 
 

That the following changes be made to the Select Committee work 
programme: 

 
1. Draft Report on “Capacity in the Voluntary Sector” be added to the 

agenda for January 2017. 
2. A report on “Youth Offending Team” inspection report added to the 

agenda for January 2017. 
3. That the item on “Local Assemblies” be moved to the meeting in 

March 2016. 



 
 
 

7 

4. That the evidence session for the review into “Demographic 
Changes in the borough’s population” be moved to the meeting in 
March 2016.  

 
9. Items to be referred to Mayor and Cabinet 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
The Committee resolved to make the following referral to Mayor and Cabinet on 
Item 7, The Main Grants Programme: 

 
That the Council should prioritise support for refugees and migrants and 
consideration of this should be part of the process for allocating funds from the 
Main Grants Programme. 

 
That the importance of early monitoring of organisations receiving funding should 
be noted so as to ensure effective management and delivery by organisations.   

 
Proposals for the development of a new infrastructure offer, as outlined in the 
report to Safer Stronger Communities Select Committee on 28 November, should 
return to Safer Stronger Communities Select Committee for further scrutiny once 
they have been worked up. 
 
 
The meeting ended at 10.15 pm 
 
 
Chair:  
 ---------------------------------------------------- 
 
Date: 
 ---------------------------------------------------- 


